



\$~O-2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 686/2025**

POCKET FM PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Akshay Shankar, Mr. Vishal
Hablani and Ms. Deeksha
Pokhriyal, Advs.

Versus

MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sai Krishna Rajgopala, Ms.
Sneha Jain, Mr. Akshat Agarwal,
Mr. Amjad Singh Makkar and Mr.
Sankalp Arya, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **03.09.2025**

**I.A. 21462/2025 by defendant seeking vacation/ clarification/
modification of the order dated 10.07.2025**

1. By virtue of the present application under *Order XXXIX rule 4*, read with *Section 151* of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (**CPC**), the defendant seeks vacation/ modification/ clarification of the order dated 10.07.2025 passed by this Court, to the effect that the directions as contained in *paragraph no.29* thereof be made not applicable to the titles “*Jobless Ghar Jamai*” and “*The Legend of Amrapali*”, on the ground that the defendant owns exclusive rights in the said works on the basis of relevant licenses.

2. During the course of arguments, learned counsel for the defendant submits that the defendant is, in effect, seeking vacation of the order dated 10.07.2025 on the basis of rights owned in respect of the above titles, and



hence, is willing to give up the relief *qua* clarification/ modification thereof.

3. Accordingly, list before the roster Bench on 08.09.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025
NA