



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 686/2025**

POCKET FM PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshay Shankar, Advocate

Versus

MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshat Agrawal, Mr. Angad
Singh Makkar, Advocates

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

I.A. No. 22510/2025 on behalf of the defendant for condonation of delay of 20 days in filing the reply to the application under order XXXIX Rule i and ii r/w section 151 CPC on behalf of the defendant.

1. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that present application has become infructuous as the reply has been taken on record by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 29.08.2025.

2. In view of the submissions, present IA stands disposed off being infructuous.

I.A. No. 22512/2025 on behalf of the defendant for condonation of delay of 20 days in filing the reply to the application filed by the plaintiff under section 61 of the copyright act, 1957 seeking exemption from making the



licensor a party to the suit.

3. Since notice in the main IA i.e. IA No. 16085/2025 to which the reply is sought to be filed, has not been issued, on request, this IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 18.09.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/sk**