



\$~45

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 686/2025 & I.A. 16081-16082/2025 I.A. 16085/2025  
I.A. 20876/2025 I.A. 21462/2025 I.A. 22512/2025**

**POCKET FM PRIVATE LIMITED**

**.....Plaintiff**

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Akshay Shankar, Mr. Vishal  
Habani and Ms. Deeksha Pokhriyal,  
Advs.

**versus**

**MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED**

**.....Defendant**

Through: Mr. Sai Krishna Rajgopala, Mr.  
Devvrat Joshi, Mr. Akshat Agarwal,  
Mr. Amjad Singh Makkar and Mr.  
Sankalp Arya, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

**% 18.09.2025**

**I.A. 21462/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC)**

1. This is an application by the Defendant under Order XXXIX Rule 4, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ['CPC'], to modify/set aside the ad interim order dated 10.07.2025 in relation to the titles, 'Jobless Ghar Jamai' and 'The Legend of Amrapali'.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the Non-Applicant/Plaintiff accepts notice.
4. Reply be filed within a period of two (2) weeks.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two (2) weeks thereafter.



6. Learned senior counsel for the Non-Applicant/Plaintiff states that the Defendant in this application has referred to possessing alleged licenses with respect to two (2) shows.

7. He states that the Defendant be directed to place on record the details of the licences so that the Plaintiff can appreciate the submissions with respect to the nature and scope of the licence granted.

8. Learned counsel for the Defendant states that they will place on record the necessary documents within one (1) week.

**I.A. 16085/2025 (under Section 151 of CPC)**

9. This is an application by the Plaintiff under Section 151 of CPC, 1908, seeking exemption from joining the owner of copyright as a party to the suit.

10. Issue notice.

11. Learned counsel for the Defendant accepts notice.

12. He states that he has already filed his reply.

13. Let the reply be taken on record.

14. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of two (2) weeks.

**I.A. 16081/2025 (under order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)**

15. This is an application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2, read with Section 151 of CPC, 1908, seeking ad-interim injunction against the Defendant.

16. Learned senior counsel for the Plaintiff has concluded his submissions. Learned counsel for Defendant has addressed part arguments.

17. In addition, the Defendant is directed to place on record the transcripts of its audio works which are impugned in this matter, if the transcripts have not been placed on record by the Plaintiff.



18. To come up for the arguments on behalf of the Defendant on  
**23.09.2025.**

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**  
**SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/mt/aa**