



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 686/2025 & I.A. 16081/2025**

**POCKET ENTERTAINMENT VENTURES
PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv., Mr. Arvind
Nigam, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Binsy
Susan, Ms. Shweta Sahu, Mr. Akshay
Shankar, Mr. Vishal Hablani, Mr.
Sambhav Sharma, Ms. Ananya
Dewan, Advs

versus

MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, Mr. Angad
S Makkar, Mr. Devvrat Joshi, Mr.
Sankalp, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

02.12.2025

I.A. 29774/2025

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, ['CPC'], read with Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, seeking condonation of delay in filing the rejoinder to reply filed by the defendant to the application filed by the plaintiff under Section 61 of the Copyright Act, 1957, read with Section 151 of CPC.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 53 days is condoned.



3. The rejoinder is directed to be taken on record.
4. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 29772/2025

5. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 151 of CPC read with Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, seeking condonation of delay in filing the supplemental rejoinder to the reply filed by the defendant in the plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2, read with Section 151 of CPC.

6. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 77 days is condoned.

7. The rejoinder is directed to be taken on record.

8. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 27112/2025

9. This is an application filed by the defendant under Section 151 of CPC, read with Chapter VII Rule 4 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement, statement of truth and affidavit of admission/denial under Order XI Rule 4 of CPC.

10. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 111 days is condoned.

11. The documents are directed to be taken on record.

12. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 20876/2025

13. This is an application by the plaintiff under Section 151 of CPC, seeking leave to file redacted versions of documents.

14. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.



15. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 16081/2025 and I.A. 21462/2025

16. To come up for arguments on behalf of the defendant on **15.12.2025** at the *end of the board*.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025/mt/aa